
 
 

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 
 

Thursday, 25 September 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

County Hall, Glenfield 

 

Agenda 
 

 
Item   Marked 

 
1. Introductions and apologies.  

 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2014.  
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3. Matters arising from the minutes (which are not covered elsewhere on 
the agenda).  
 

 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

 

5. Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 Update.  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 Gurjit Samra-Rai – Leicestershire County Council 

 

 

6. Achieving  Local and Police and Crime Plan Objectives - Community 
Safety Partnership (CSP) Contributions.  

(Pages 13 - 20) 

 Sir Clive Loader – Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire 
 

 

7. Safer Communities Performance - Quarter 1.  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 James Fox – Leicestershire County Council 

 

 

8. Domestic Abuse Partnership Update.  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 James Fox – Leicestershire County Council 

 

 

9. Supporting Leicestershire Families Update.  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 Jane Moore – Leicestershire County Council 

 

 

10. New Policing Model.  Verbal report 
 Chief Supt. Sally Heally – Leicestershire Police 

 

 

11. Transforming Rehabilitation Update.  Verbal report 
 Bob Bearne – Director of Offender Management for Leicestershire, East Midlands 

Community Rehabilitation Company 
 

 

12. Terms of Reference for the Board.  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 Jane Moore – Leicestershire County Council 

 

 

13. Other business  
 
 

 



14. Date of the next meeting.   
 Thursday 11 December 2014 at 2.00pm.  

 

 

 
 



 

  

 
 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 12 June 2014.  
 

Present 
 

Cllr David Cope Member of the Community Safety Partnership 
Strategy Group for Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 
Council 

Cllr Malise Graham Melton Borough Council 

Cllr Tony Greenwood MBE Blaby District Council 

Cllr Bill Liquorish Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair - Harborough District Council 

Julian Mallinson Substance Misuse Board – Leicestershire County 
Council 

Jane Moore Head of Supporting Leicestershire Families and 
Safer Communities – Leicestershire County Council 

Mr. Joe T. Orson CC JP Lead Members for Safer Communities, 
Leicestershire County Council 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group 
Chair – N. W. Leicestershire District Council 

Chief Inspector Sian Walls Leicestershire Police 

 
Officers 

Ronan Browne Melton Borough Council 

James Fox Leicestershire County Council 

Walter McCulloch Assistant Director of Children and Young People’s 
Service, Leicestershire County Council 

Sandra Parker Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Gurjit Samra-Rai Leicestershire County Council 

John Richardson N.W. Leicestershire District Council 

Sharon Stacey Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Jane Toman Blaby District Council 

Chris Traill Charnwood Borough Council 

Joanne Twomey Leicestershire County Council 

 
 

48. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN.  
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Mr. J. T. Orson CC JP be elected 
Chairman of the Board for 2014/15.  
 

Mr J. T. Orson CC JP in the Chair 

Agenda Item 23



 
 

 

2

 
49. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN.  

 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that Cllr. T. Pendleton be elected Vice-
Chairman of the Board for 2014/15. 
 

50. INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES.  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for absence were received 
on behalf of Cllr Stephen Corrall (Leicestershire Fire Authority), 
Cllr David Bill (Hinckley & Bosworth), Cllr David Snartt (Charnwood), Cllr Kevin Loydall 
(Oadby & Wigston), Mr Bob Bearne (Probation Services), Chief Supt. Sally Healey 
(Leicestershire Police) and Mike Sandys (Chair of the Substance Misuse Board). 
 

51. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2014 were taken as read and confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

52. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES.  
 
Community Safety Partnership Information Sharing (minute 16) 
 
James Fox reported that, following the concerns raised by Cllr Malise Graham, it had 
been confirmed that the commissioners of substance misuse services generally did not 
have access to personal data from the substance misuse providers to share with other 
partners in Community Safety Partnerships.  Information sharing arrangements needed 
to be established with those agencies that ‘owned’ the data.   
 
Further consideration could be given to alternative means of addressing this issue.  First, 
however, it would be necessary to identify what specific information needed to be shared 
and how it would be used, to assess the legal basis for such information sharing. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That James Fox be requested to confirm this information in a letter to Cllr Malise 
Graham. 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
Mr J. T. Orson CC declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Street Lighting and 
Crime Analysis) as a Melton Borough Councillor (minute 9 refers). 
 

54. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
 
 

4



 
 

 

3

55. SAFER COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE - END OF YEAR.  
 
The Board considered a report from James Fox, which detailed the 2013/14 quarter 4 
Safer Communities Performance data.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board acknowledged the input of the Supporting Leicestershire Families Programme 
in reducing the number of young people coming into the system.   
 
Jane Moore reported that Family Support Workers had provided help and support to over 
300 families on many issues including school attendance, domestic abuse and financial 
management, an
[...]
STIC HOMICIDE REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS - PRESENTATION.  
 
The Board received a presentation from James Fox which outlined the individual and 
multi-agency recommendations arising from a review of Domestic Homicide Reviews 
conducted in Leicestershire.  A copy of the presentation slides are filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Board noted that a recent DHR had been sent to the Home Office in April, the 
outcome of which was awaited.  A report would be presented to the Leicestershire and 
Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board to ensure this fed into its work to support 
children and young people affected by domestic violence.  Consideration was also being 
given on how best to share appropriate information with schools. 
 
RESOVLED: 
 
That the individual and multi-agency recommendations detailed in the presentation be 
noted. 
 

60. TRANSFORMING REHABILITATION - VERBAL UPDATE.  
 
On behalf of Mr Bob Bearne, Ms Jane Moore updated the Board on the Transforming 
Rehabilitation programme.   
 

7



 
 

 

6

Ms Moore explained that the Leicestershire Probation Trust had ceased to exist on 31 
May and the business of the Trust had transferred to the National Probation Service 
(NPS) and the Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) for Derbyshire, Leicestershire, 
Nottingham and Rutland on that date. The latter organisation would remain in public 
ownership until proposed sale towards the end of the year.  
 
The Board noted that there would now be two strategic leads for probation in 
Leicestershire, one representing the NPS (Ms Carolyn Maclean) and one representing 
the CRC (Mr Bob Bearne).  The Senior Officer Group was currently working with Bob 
Bearne to look at representation of the two organisations across Community Safety 
Forums.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update now provided be noted. 
  

61. OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Domestic Abuse Delivery Group 
 
AGREED: 
 
That, at the Chairman’s request, a report be provided to the next meeting of the Board on 
the progress being made by the new Domestic Abuse Delivery Group, which had 
replaced the Domestic Abuse Strategy Board.  
 

62. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS.  
 
The Board noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 25 September 2014 at 
10.00am. 
 
The Board further noted the dates of meetings for 2015 which would be held on the 
following dates: 
 
Thursday 19 March 2015 at 10.00am 
Thursday 18 June 2015 at 2.00pm 
Thursday 17 September 2015 at 10.00am 
Thursday 10 December 2015 at 2.00pm 
 
 

10.00  - 11.20 am CHAIRMAN 
12 June 2014 

 

8



 

 

 
LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

 

25 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 
UPDATE 

 
Introduction 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with an overview of the sub 
regional strategic approach to Anti Social Behaviour (ASB), including work 
undertaken in preparation for implementation of the ASB, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014 in October. 
 

Overview of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) approach to ASB 
 
ASB Strategy Group 
 
2. The ASB Strategy Group provides the strategic direction for ASB across the 

sub region.  Members of the Group include senior officers leads for ASB from 
across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland from local authorities, fire service, 
police, housing providers and voluntary sector.  The Group reports to the 
Strategic Partnership Board Executive. 
 

Sentinel 
 
3. The ASB Strategy Group and Sentinel Oversight Group are to merge to ensure 

the strategic links between ASB and Sentinel are further strengthened.  Further 
work to engage Social Landlords and the Fire Service to adopt Sentinel will also 
continue. 

 
4. It is proposed that a Task and Finish Group is set up to look at how ASB is 

managed across the partnership, including what the requirements are for 
effective sub regional case management.  This Task and Finish Group will sit 
under the ASB Strategy Group and report back to the ASB Strategy gro
[...]
ed training will be delivered from October through to January.  

This will consist of classroom based learning using scenario’s and local 
practice.  400 police officers and approximately 150 partner agency staff 
will be trained.    

 
 7.10 A Member training package has been developed, which will begin in 

October with County Council members, followed by a roll out across the 
sub region and will include Parish Councillors. 

 
Implications 
 
Financial : None 

 
Legal :  None 

 
Equality Impact Assessment  All new policies shall be subject to an Equality 

Impact Assessment 
Risks and Impact : The ASB Strategic Group seek to identify key 

risks and their mitigations. 
 

Link to Police and Crime 
Plan : 

The reduction of ASB is a priority within the 
Police and Crime Plan 

 
  

11



 

 
Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that the Board: 

 
(a) Note the sub regional approach to ASB; 
 
(b) Note the:  

• JAG Review recommendations; 

• Incremental Approach; 

• Community Trigger. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Jane Moore 
Head of Supporting Leicestershire Families and Safer Communities, Leicestershire 
County Council 
Tel: 0116 305 2649 
Email: jane.moore@leics.gov.uk 
 
Gurjit Samra-Rai 
Community Safety Manager 
Leicestershire County Council 
Tel: 0116 305 6056 
Email:  Gurjit.samra-rai@leics.gov.uk 
 

12



 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD  
 

25 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

ACHIEVING LOCAL AND POLICE AND CRIME PLAN OBJECTIVES – 
COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP CONTRIBUTIONS  

 

Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the developing links between 

the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) and Community Safety 
Partnerships (CSPs) in understanding the CSPs contribution and performance 
towards achieving the local and Police and Crime Plan (‘the Plan’) objectives. 

 
2. A performance framework that supported the Plan was created and agreed by the 

Chief Constable an
[...]
stress the importance of data quality and integrity. 

 
9. Performance will continue to be assessed alongside iQuanta’s Leicestershire 

Most Similar Groupings (MSG) performance, which incorporates Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland performance data and reports on CSP performance. 

 
10. The revised performance framework was presented to the Police and Crime 

Panel on 14th July and the Panel agreed the changes.  The 2014/2015 framework 
is available in Appendix A.  

 
Assessing and reporting on CSP contribution to the Police and Crime Plan  
 
11. The OPCC’s Planning and Performance Co-ordinator has arranged a series of 

meetings with performance leads from Leicester City Council, Leicestershire 
County Council and Rutland County Council.  

 
12. In these meetings district and local authority priorities and performance reporting 

structures have been reviewed with the aim of providing reporting on CSP 
performance towards achievement of Police and Crime Plan objectives.  

 
13. Detailed discussions have taken place to provide terms of reference for a 

performance product to be supplied by the CSPs that will be collated by the 
OPCC and presented to the Strategic Partnership Executive Board.  

 
Way forward / Performance Reporting going forward 
 

I.  A list of measures will be provided by CSP performance leads in conjunction with 
CSP Chairs to show CSP performance towards the Plan;  

 
II. The CSP performance leads and the OPCC will meet again to discuss CSP 

performance indicators and agree terms of reference for the performance 
product;  

 
III.  Each CSP will be asked to provide the quarterly performance product and a 

contextual summary of how their work contributes towards achieving the 
outcomes in the Plan;  

 
IV.  The Strategic Partnership Executive Board and the Police and Crime Panel will 

be provided with a quarterly performance report which details assessment of 
performance and a contextual summary of each CSPs contribution towards their 
own objectives and Police and Crime Plan objectives;   

 
V.  Jane Moore, Head of Supporting Leicestershire Families and Safer Communities 

at Leicestershire County Council, and Sue Haslett, Senior Commissioning 
Manager at the OPCC, are reviewing the Strategic Partnership Executive Board 
and Strategic Partnership Board to ensure an efficient and effective flow of 
information and tasking.  

 
 
 
 
 

14



  

Officers to Contact  
 
Suzanne Houlihan 
Planning and Performance Co-ordinator  
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire 
Tel: 0116 2298986 
E-mail: Suzanne.Houlihan@Leicestershire.pnn.police.uk  
 
James Fox  
Performance Business Partner – Environment & Transport / Community Safety Manager 
Leicestershire County Council 
Tel: 0116 305 8077   
E-mail: james.fox@leics.gov.uk 
 
Daxa Pancholi 
Head of Community Safety  
Leicester City Council 
Tel: 0116 2528634 
Email: daxa.pancholi@leicester.gov.uk  
 
Hugh Crouch  
Senior Community Safety Officer  
Rutland County Council  
Tel: 01572 756655 
Email: hcrouch@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk  

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A - The Police and Crime Plan - Summary of Priorities, Outcomes and  

Performance Measures 2014-2015 
 

15



  

APPENDIX A 
 
The Police and Crime Plan - Summary of Priorities, Outcomes and Performance Measures 
2014-2015 
 

 
Reducing Offending and Reoffending 

No. Strategic Priority How this will be measured 

1. Preventing and diverting young 
people from offending 

• Reduction in the number of 10-
17 year olds entering the 
Criminal Justice System for the 
first time and receiving 
community resolutions, youth 
caution and youth conditional 
cautions 

 

2. Reducing reoffending amongst 
young people and adults 

• Reduction in offending  by those 
18-24 years old 

• Reduction in reoffending by 18-
24 year olds 
 

3. Reducing alcohol and drug related 
offending and reoffending 

• Increase in the number of 
successful of drug and alcohol 
treatment completio
[...]
k of the Domestic Abuse 

Partnership; 
 
(b) The Board supports the development of a Multi-Agency commissioning 

approach to domestic abuse; 
 

(c) That Board members be included in the consultation with stakeholders 
regarding the Multi-Agency Commissioning Framework as detailed in 
paragraph 16. 

 
Officer to contact 
 
James Fox, Community Safety Manager 
Leicestershire County Council 
Tel: 0116 305 8077  E-mail: james.fox@leics.gov.uk 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 
 

25 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

SUPPORTING LEICESTERSHIRE FAMILIES 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview and update to the Board on 

the work of the Supporting Leicestershire Families (SLF) Service and broader 
Troubled Families programme. 

  
Background 
 
2. The National Troubled Families programme was launched by the Government 

in December 2011.  Leicestershire’s response to the programme was the 
creation of a partnership pooled budget which would be used to deliver a 
programme of intensive support to families identified with complex and multiple 
issues and who place some burden on the resources of public sector services. 

 
National Troubled Families Programme and Payment By Results 
 
3. As part of Phase One of the National Troubled Families Payment By Results 

(PBR) Scheme the Troubled Families Unit (TFU) identified that Leicestershire 
had 810 ‘troubled families’.  In August 2014, Leicestershire submitted its final 
claim for PBR funding having achieved the required results for the 810 families.   
 

4. In order to claim PBR funding, the following results needed to be 
demonstrated:- 
 

• Each child in the family has had fewer than 3 fixed exclusions and less 
than 15% of unauthorised absences in the last 3 school terms; and  

• A 60% reduction in anti-social behaviour across the family in the last 6 
months; and  

• Offending rate by all minors in the family reduced by

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 25 September 2014.  
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP, CC - in the Chair 
 

Mr. Bob Bearne Community Rehabilitation Company for Derby, Leicestershire, 
Nottinghamshire, and Rutland  

Cllr. David Bill MBE Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair - 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Cllr. Malise Graham Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair - Melton 
Borough Council 

Cllr. Tony Greenwood MBE Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair - Blaby 
District Council 

Cllr. Bill Liquorish Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair - 
Harborough District Council 

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair - Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council 

Mr. Julian Mallinson Substance Misuse Board 

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair - North 
West Leicestershire District Council  

Cllr. David Snartt Community Safety Partnership Strategy Group Chair - 
Charnwood Borough Council 

 
Officers 

Ronan Browne Melton Borough Council  

Sarah Favell North West Leicestershire District Council 

James Fox Leicestershire County Council 

Janet Gower Johnson Leicestershire County Council  

Ann Marie Hawkins Harborough District Council 

Walter McCulloch Leicestershire County Council 

Sandra Parker Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Trevor Peel Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 

Gurjit Samra-Rai Leicestershire County Council 

Supt. Adam Streets Leicestershire Police 

Chief Insp. Neil Newell Leicestershire Police 

Sharon Stacey Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Jane Toman Blaby District Council 

Chris Traill Charnwood Borough Council 

 



 
 

 

2

 

Also in attendance 

Sir Clive Loader Police and Crime Commissioner 

Suzanne Houlihan Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

Daxa Pancholi Leicester City Council 

 
 

63. Introductions and Apologies 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were reported 
on behalf of Mike Sandys (Chair of the Substance Misuse Board), Jane Moore (County 
Council Safer Communities lead), Cllr. Steve Corrall (Leicestershire Fire Authority), and 
Chief Supt. Sally Healy (Leicestershire Police). 
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of 
business from that set out in the agenda. 
 

64. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2014 were taken as read and confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

65. Matters Arising from the Minutes 
 
Community Safety Partnership Information Sharing (minute 52) 
 
Cllr. Graham confirmed that he had received a letter from James Fox about information 
which needed to be shared and and would consider the matter further. 
 

66. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  He declared a personal interest in safer 
communities issues as a member of Melton Borough Council. 
 
It was noted that all members who were also members of a District or Borough (or Parish 
or Town) Councils would have personal interests in issues which related to areas 
covered by those authorities.   
 

67. Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 Update  
 
The Board considered a report from Gurjit Samra-Rai giving an overview of the sub-
regional strategic approach to Anti-Social Behaviour, including work which had been 
undertaken in preparation for the implementation of the ASB, Crime, and Policing Act 
2014 which would become law in October. 
 
The Chairman referred to minute 57 of the previous meeting and confirmed that Melton 
Borough Council’s Cabinet would consider the Community Trigger proposals shortly.  It 
was noted that not all partners in fact required approval by their Cabinets or equivalent.   
 
 



 
 

 

3

In response to questions from the Board, Gurjit said that -  
 

• There were links with the JAGs (the report just highlighted certain issues and this 
had not been included).  Terms of reference and minimum standards would be 
amended in the light of the JAG review. 

 

• She would circulate a paper which all partners could use as the basis for reports to 
their organisations. 
 

• The County Council’s Community Safety Team would deliver the training on the 
Community Trigger process and the wider changes to the legislation to County 
Councillors, before circulating the package to District authorities. The CST would 
be available to assist in delivering this training locally if requested.  
 

• Peer reviews were proposed as part of the process of closing complex cases 
where it may not have proved possible to resolve the issues, for example, 
neighbour disputes. As part of this process JAGs would review each others’ cases 
and perhaps in doing this identify actions/ possible solutions which had not been 
considered.   
 

• Persistent joy-riding would meet the threshold for the Community Trigger, but this 
was also a criminal action and may need to be addressed as such. 

 
It was noted that the Sentinel Task and Finish Group would report to the Board in early 
2015.  
 
NOTED: 
 
(a) The sub-regional approach to ASB; 
 
(b) The following issues, which were highlighted in the report - 
 

i. the key recommendations of the ‘light touch’ JAG review (paragraph 7.2), 
 

ii. the Incremental Approach (paragraphs 7.3 and 7.4),  
 

iii. that the draft Community Trigger document had been circulated for 
consultation and agreed (paragraphs 7.5 and 7.6). 

 
68. New Policing Model  

 
The Board received a presentation from Chief Insp. Neil Newell and Supt. Adam Streets 
regarding the operational changes which were being planned by Leicestershire Police 
and how these might affect partnership working.  A copy of the presentation slides is filed 
with these minutes.  
 
The Chairman noted the need to make savings and to target work to make the best use 
of available resources, and commented that the proposals looked positive and could 
deliver better policing. He said that all partners needed to   
have regard to the effect that their budget reductions might have on others. 
 
In response to issues raised by the Board, Neil Newell and Adam Streets advised that -  
 



 
 

 

4

• New IT solutions to support the changes were being trialled. This included in-car 
technology which could search for any 3G or 4G signal and connect to wi-fi in a 
way not previously possible, enabling cars to become wi-fi hotspots.   

 

Cllr. Pendleton said that Districts could assist by advising the Police of areas 
where mobile signal coverage was particularly poor and suggested that it might be 
possible to address such issues through S106 funding requests if it affected 
service delivery. 

 

• There would be a specific programme to consider Special Constabulary provision, 
but the changes detailed in the presentation referred only to police officer staffing 
across the Force, ie. not the Special Constabulary or PCSOs.   

 

• It was recognised that there were potential risks in introducing a system which 
involved more case handovers and this would be managed carefully to ensure that 
matters were dealt with efficiently and appropriately, with due attention to local 
intelligence. 

 
It was noted the presentation slides would be circulated to all with minutes of the 
meeting. 
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the presentation be noted and the proposals supported in principle; 

 
(b) That Leicestershire Police be requested to bring further updates to the Board. 
 

69. Achieving Local and Police and Crime Plan Objectives - Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) Contributions 
 
The Board considered a report from Sir Clive Loader giving an update on the developing 
links between the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) and Community 
Safety Partnerships (CSPs) in understanding the latter’s contribution towards achieving 
the local Police and Crime Plan objectives. A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Sir Clive thanked all the CSP Chairs for their time and contributions. He introduced the 
report, explaining that the Public Affairs Select Committee had concluded that numerical 
targets encouraged bad recording, although he would dispute that this was in fact the 
case. However now that the requirement for numerical targets had been removed and 
their use positively discouraged it would be necessary to look at other ways of measuring 
performance.  Not having numerical targets was not the same as not counting.  Figures 
would continue to be compiled and monitored to measure performance, and used as the 
basis for models to improve.  
 
Responding to Cllr. Greenwood, Suzanne Houlihan said that recent Home Office 
guidance referred to an ‘outcome’ for each crime incident (as opposed to detection rates) 
and the audit process would track and report on these.  She added that performance 
monitoring would also have regard to issues that the public and media were interested in.  
 
James Fox said that the senior officer group supporting the Board had also been involved 
in the work, linking Plan objectives to the existing performance framework where possible 
and helping to minimise duplication. 
 



 
 

 

5

NOTED: 
 
(a) That a list of measures would be provided by CSP performance leads in 

conjunction with the CSP Chairs to show their performance towards the Plan;  
 
(b) That the CSP performance leads and the OPCC would meet again to discuss CSP 

performance indicators and to agree terms of reference for the performance 
product;  

 
(c) That each CSP would be asked to provide the quarterly performance product and 

a contextual summary of how its work contributes towards achieving the outcomes 
in the Plan;  

 
(d) The Strategic Partnership Executive Board and the Police and Crime Panel would 

be provided with a quarterly performance report detailing assessment of 
performance and a contextual summary of each CSP’s contribution towards its 
own objectives and Police and Crime Plan objectives;   

 
(e) That Jane Moore, Head of Supporting Leicestershire Families and Safer 

Communities at Leicestershire County Council, and Sue Haslett, Senior 
Commissioning Manager at the OPCC, would be reviewing the Strategic 
Partnership Executive Board and Strategic Partnership Board to ensure an 
efficient and effective flow of information and tasking. 

 
70. Safer Communities Performance - Quarter 1 

 
The Board considered a report from James Fox regarding Safer Communities 
performance for quarter 1 of 2014/15, including current trends over the past six months 
and comparative information for the District areas.  A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
James said that whilst youth reoffending had risen the increase was smaller than earlier 
in the year.  Work was ongoing to evaluate the findings.   
 
In response to Mr. Mallinson, he agreed that the report did provide a different approach to 
that of the Police on performance measurements but some of this information (eg. crime 
rates and trends) had been specifically requested by the Board. Officers met regularly 
with the OPCC and Leicester City Council to look at areas of commonality and feed into 
partners’ plans. 
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the 2014/15 quarter 1 performance information be noted; 
 
(b) That the Board continues to monitor performance trends. 
 

71. Domestic Abuse Partnership Update 
 
The Board considered a report from James Fox regarding the work of the Domestic 
Abuse Partnership (the Board having oversight of delivery of the Leicestershire Multi-
Agency Domestic Abuse Strategy).  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes.  
 



 
 

 

6

The Chairman said that the work of the Partnership and in particular the publication of 
Domestic Homicide Reviews was very important. He hoped that there would be regular 
reports to the Board and said that the Chair of the Domestic Abuse Partnership, 
Detective Chief Inspector Jon Brown would be invited to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
James reported that campaign work with links to that being done in Leicester had just 
started and he would ensure that all partners on the Board were aware so that this could 
be tied in with other work taking place locally. 
 
In response to Mr. Bill, James said that the quality and quantity of reporting from various 
communities varied.  Specific targeted outreach work sought to ensure that domestic 
abuse was addressed across the community, and that all victims were aware of the help 
available.  It was commented that the multi-disciplinary approach to domestic abuse 
would greatly assist with this. 
 
Mr. Snartt referred to paragraph 6 of the report which suggested that there might be more 
significant risks to performance in the future when changes to funding streams took place 
and James undertook to provide a more detailed assessment of this in the next report to 
the Board. 
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the work of the Domestic Abuse Partnership be noted; 
 
(b) That the development of a Multi-Agency commissioning approach to domestic 

abuse be supported; 
 
(c) That members be included in the consultation with stakeholders regarding the new 

Multi-Agency Commissioning Framework, as detailed in paragraph 16 of the 
report; 

 
(d) That regular reports be submitted to the Board. 
 

72. Supporting Leicestershire Families Update  
 
The Board considered a report from Janet Gower-Johnson which provided an overview 
and update to the Board on the work of the Supporting Leicestershire Families (SLF) 
service and the national Troubled Families programme. A copy of the report is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman said that the OPCC had increased its funding contribution to the SLF 
programme by £50,000 for the next year (across Leicester, Leicestershire, and Rutland) 
which was to be welcomed.  
 
Responding to Cllr. Loydall, Walter McCulloch explained that the cost/benefit figures cited 
in the report were based on calculations by the Troubled Families Unit (TFU) and were a 
small sample.  Estimated savings across key agencies had varied; more detail would be 
available later in the year.   
 
Cllr. Snartt suggested that it would be useful to include mental health impacts in the 
outcomes.  
 



 
 

 

7

Janet undertook to respond to Chris Traill with regard to the funding expected from the 
TFU in 2016 and what evidence the SLF programme might be required to produce to 
qualify for this. 
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the performance of the Supporting Leicestershire Families service and 

proposals for Phase Two of the broader Troubled Families programme be noted; 
 

(b) That a further report be submitted to the Board in December. 
 

73. Transforming Rehabilitation Update 
 
The Board heard an update from Mr. Bearne about the Transforming Rehabilitation 
programme. 
 
Mr. Bearne referred to minute no. 60 of the previous meeting regarding the cessation of 
the Leicestershire Probation Trust and the transfer of its business to the National 
Probation Service and the Community Rehabilitation Company (for Derbyshire, 
Leicestershire, Nottingham and Rutland) which he represented.  He explained that the 
MoJ was running a competitive process to create 21 Community Rehabilitation 
Companies (CRCs) to deliver rehabilitation services in England and Wales.  The bidding 
process was ongoing and the award of contracts was expected by early 2015.  The CRC 
would remain in public ownership until then.  He would report to the Board in December 
on the preferred bidder. 
 
The Board expressed some concern as to how strategic partnerships would continue to 
operate with the two organisations.  It was noted that the terms of reference of the Board 
would need amendment in the light of the changes (minute 74 below also refers).  Mr. 
Bearne hoped that whichever organisation took over the CRC would recognise the 
importance of working with the CSPs.  
 
In response to Cllr. Snartt, Mr. Bearne said that he would be pleased to bring a report on 
the work of the Reoffending Board to the next meeting. 
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That a further report would be made to the Board in December; 
 
(b) That a report on work of the Reoffending Board would be made to the Board in 

December. 
 

74. Terms of Reference for the Board  
 
The Board considered a report from James Fox proposing changes to the membership 
and terms of reference of the Board.  These had last been reviewed in 2011, since when 
there had been a number of changes including amended regulations, new funding 
arrangements, and different Health and Probation structures.   A copy of the report is filed 
with these minutes.  
 
James highlighted the proposed changes, in particular the change to ‘one elected 
member per District area’ which would ensure that if two or more CSPs merged each 
District would retain representation on the Board.  He said that whilst the Police and 



 
 

 

8

Crime Commissioner and Rutland Council were not formally represented on the Board 
they were invited to the meetings. 
 
The Board noted that a further amendment to the draft Membership and Terms of 
Reference was required to take account of the changes to the Probation service (minute 
73 above refers); the National Probation Service and the Community Rehabilitation 
Company would need to be represented separately.   
 
AGREED: 
 
That the revised Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix A to the report be approved 
subject to a further amendment to include one representative from the CRC (currently Mr. 
Bearne) and one from the National Probation Service. 
 

75. Date of the next Meeting  
 
The Board noted that the next meeting was due to take place on Thursday 11 December 
2014 at 10.00 am. 
 

 

 

 

 
10.00 am - 12.16 pm  CHAIRMAN 
25 September 2014 

 


